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PORTERVILLE CALIFORNIA

JAMISON STADIUM - Friday, June 22 and Saturday, June 23

NATIONAL DECATHLON 
CHAMPIONSHIPS

ADDRESS
P.O. Box 428 

Porterville, California 
93257

MEET DIRECTOR 

Don K avadas

GAMES COMMITTEE

Ted Ensslin, Chairm an 
Allan W eaver 

Bob Dusek 
Jack Letsinger 
John RalphB 

John Overton 
Orlin Shires 
Allen Nelson 
Loren Schmid 

Bill Lake 
Fred Strauss 
Joe Mosconi

PRESIDENT. PORTERVILLE 
LIONS CLUB

Fran Torigian

AAU REPRESENTATIVE 
WESTERN STATES

S.B. 'Si' Tyler 
P.O. Box 1020 

Tulare. California 
93274

REGISTRATION: For AAU OFFICIALS, participants, and news 
media representatives. Paul Bunyan Lodge, 940 W. Morton, 
Porterville, Calif,, 93257. Telephone: Area Code 209 
784-3150. (Located on frontage road east of Hwy 65 at 
Morton Avenue).
ATHLETES. COACHES AND MANAGERS: All incoming mail (ENTRIES) 
should be directed to Don Kavadas, Meet Director, P. 0. Box 
428, Porterville, Calif., 93257. The information center 
will be located at the Paul Bunyan Lodge at the above 
address. Please check in there first and we’ll be glad 
to assist you.
TICKET INFORMATION: Ticket prices ar $1.50 per day for 
adults, $1.00 for students, and $.50 for children under 12, 
Tickets will be available at the stadium. These prices are 
for all day - both the Junior and Senior championships. 
TRANSPORTATION: All transportation will be coordinated 
at the Paul Bunyan Lodge, address above.
HOUSING: Motel - Paul Bunyan Lodge - make reservations at 
the above address or phone number. Rooms are reserved for 
participants only, at the special rates of $10.50 for a 
single and $15.75 for a double. There are also a number of 
private homes available, at no charge, for those preferring 
this type of accomodation. Please make prior arrangements 
with the Decathlon Hospitality and Housing Committee, P. 0. 
Box 428, Porterville, Calif., 93257.
AIR TRANSPORTATION: From San Francisco or. Los Angeles to 
Visalia via United Air Lines. Arrange with Hospitality and 
Housing Committee to be picked up in Visalia,
BY RAIL: No passenger service available.
BY BUS: From San Francisco - Greyhound to Goshen - Transfer 
to Orange Belt Lines to Porterville. From Los Angeles - 
Greyhound to Bakersfield - Transfer to Orange Belt Lines 
to Porterville.
BY AUTO: From the north - Turn off Hwy 99 at Tipton, head 
due east - 17 miles. From the south - Turn off Hwy 99 five 
miles north of Bakersfield. Head due north on Hwy 65 - 
46 miles.
ENTRIES: Please send ENTRIES as soon as you qualify (7000 
points) if you plan to participate. Also enclose a picture 
of yourself (action if possible) for the program. Send 
entries to Don Kavadas, Meet Director, P.O.Box 428, Porter­
ville, Calif,^y^^57 Senior Qualifying - 7000 points

Junior Qualifying - 6500 points

HOME OF THE 1973

R a t io n a l  A A U  ju n io r /S e n io r  cD ecath lon  Cham pionships
JUNE 22-23. 1973 - Porterville, California



NATIONAL A.A.U. DECATHLON CHAMPIONSHIPS

Group Jt

Mike Riddle 3^50 
-Brad Stephan— •
Eric Thompson 33G2.

—-O&r'b LanAry

^  Rory Kotenlk 3> £>9 O
.

PORTERVILLE, CALIFORNIA 
June 22-23, 1973 

COMPETITION SECTIONS 
Section I (8i30 A CM.) 

Group 2
•Kenny K nlng-—

John Whitson 334 
v7 Joe Tyler 339 0 
° \ Ed Miller 3S3<-f 
20 Harry Marra 2.^3

Craig Brigham 
David Morey 
Barry Stebbins 
fom Swartzell ! 
Mark Stephen 
RAy Mireiez

Sectionll <5:00 P.M.)
Group 4 Group 5 Group 6

\ \  Gary King 3 G 7  3 -7  Fred Samara \ \ Jeff Bennett
2. Steve Gough ^ - > 0 9  ^

^  Rick Wanamaker O V" Ron Evans «~f o q

P -» n  H nn rn rTf  . )*■/ Eugene Miller 3 4  4 3 4> Roger George 3 9  3 7

|| Rex HArvey 3 7 4  *9 Jeff Bannister 2-0 V2. Bruce Jetmer V 4 9  (0

vnhn ffnrfrr t> Dave Bahr H  0 3 7 3 , John Warkentin U  Q M



NATIONAL SENIOR DECATHLON CHAMPIONSHIPS

1.

2 .

3.

INDIVIDUAL DECATHLON SCORING TABLE
June 22-23, 1973

BENNETT, JEFF # 3

Event Metric or Equiv. in Score Cumulative Score
Time Result Ft. 6 In. _____

100m. 1 0 .6 X X X 905 X X X

B.J. 7.19 23’ .7" 859 1764
Shot 12.73 41' 9" 647 2411
H.J. 1.91 6 ' 3" 779 3190
400m. 47.2 X X X 938 4128
110 Hdles. 14.9 X X X 859 4987
Dis. 38.28 125’ 7" 651 5638
P.V. 4.90 16' 3/4" 1028 6666
Jav. 62.74 205' 10" 794 7460
1500m. 4:19.8 X X X 661 8121
Final Score: 8121

GOUGH, STEVE # 7

100m. 1 1 .2 X X X 756 X X X

B.J. 7.62 24' 11 3/4" 945 1701
Shot 15.16 49' 8 3/4" 798 2499
H.J. 1.97 6 ' 5 1/2" 831 3330
400m. 51.0 X X X 762 4092
110 Hdles. 14.6 X X X 892 4984
Dis. 50.14 164’ 6" 874 5858
P.V. 4.00 13' 1 1/4" 807 6665
Jav. 62.68 205' 7 1/2" 794 7459
1500m. 4:47.5 X X X 479 7938
Final Score: 79 38

EVANS, RON # 5

100m. 10.9 X X X 828 X X X

B.J. 6.84 22' 5 1/4" 787 1615
Shot 15.03 49' 3 1/2" 790 2405
H.J. 2 .0 0 6 ' 6 1/2" 857 3262
400m. 50.5 X X X 784 4046
110 Hdles. 15.5 X X X 797 4843
Dis. 43.62 143' 1 1/4" 755 5598
P.V. 4.50 14' 9" 932 6530
Jav. 60.40 198' 1 3/4" 766 7296
1500m. 4:51.6 X X X 455 7751
Final Score: 7751



Event Metric or 
Time Result

Equiv. in 
Ft. 6 In.

Score Cumulative Score

SAMARA, FRED # 25

100m. 10.5 X X X 932 X X X

B.J. 7.44 24' 4 3/4" 909 1841
Shot 12.07 39' 7" 604 2445
H.J. 1.83 6 ' 0" 707 3152
4-0 0m. 50.6 X X X 779 3931
110 Hdles. 15.1 X X X 837 4768
Dis. 41.64 136' 7 1/4" 717 5485
P.V. 4.60 15' 1" 957 6442
Jav. 55.82 183' 1 1/2" 709 7151
1500m. 4:43.3 X X X 505 7656
Final Score: 7656

JENNER, BRUCE # 12

100m. 1 1 .0 X X X 804 X X X

B.J. 6.48 21' 3" 710 1514
Shot 13.00 42’ 7 3/4" 665 2179
H.J. 1.83 6 ' 0" 707 2886
400m. 49.9 X X X 810 3696
110 Hdles. 15.2 X X X 827 4523
Dis. 43.92 144' 1" 761 5284
P.V. 4.50 14' 9" 932 6216
Jav. 62.94 206' 5 3/4" 797 7013
1500m. 4:27.8 X X X 604 7617
Final Score: 7617

WARKENTIN, JOHN # 31

100m. 1 1 .0 X X X 804 X X X

B.J. 7.27 23' 10" 875 1679
Shot 13.60 44' 7 1/4" 702 2381
H.J. 1.94 6 ' 4 1/4” 804 3185
400m. 48. 8 X X X 861 4046
110 Hdles. 14.7 X X X 881 4927
Dis. 44.54 146' 1 1/2" 773 5700
P.V. 4.10 13' 5 1/4" 832 6532
Jav. 60.86 199' 8" 772 7304
1500m. 5:31.5 X X X 253 7557
Final Score: 7557

WANAMAKER, RICK #30

100m. 1 1 .2 X X X 756 X X X

B.J. 6.62 2 1' 8 1/2" 740 1496
Shot 14.19 46' 6 1/2" 740 2236
H.J. 2.07 6 ' 9 1/4” 917 3153
400m. 52.3 X X X 707 3860
110 Hdles. 15.9 X X X 848 4708
Dis. 49.22 161' 5 3/4" 858 5566
P.V. 4.10 13' 5 1/4" 832 6398
Jav. 64.62 2 1 2’ 0" 817 7215
1500m. 5:18.2 X X X 315 7530
Final Score: 7530



3

Event Metric or Equiv. in Score Cumulative Score
Time Result Ft. £ In.

8. BANNISTER, JEFF # 2

100m. 1 1 . 1 X X X 780 X X X
B.J. 6.70 21' 11 3/4" 757 1537
Shot 13.10 42' 11 1/2" 671 2208
H.J 1 . 8 8 6 * 2" 751 2959
WOm. 48.8 X X X 861 3820
110 Hdles. 15.4 X X X 807 4627
Dis. 42.22 138* 6" 729 5356
P.V. 3.70 1 2* 1 1/2" 728 6084
Jav. 55.82 183' 1 1/2" 709 6793
1500m. 4:22.7 X X X 640 7433
Final Score: 7433

BAHR, DAVE # 1

100m. 1 0 .8 X X X 853 X X X

B.J. 7.05 23' 1 1/2" 830 1683
Shot 15.15 49' 8 1/4" 79 8 2481
H.J. 1 .8 8 6 ' 2" 751 3232
400m. 50.0 X X X 805 4037
110 Hdles. 16.9 X X X 668 4705
Dis. 44.60 146’ 3 3/4" 774 5479
P.V. 3.70 1 2’ 1 1/2" 728 6207
Jav. 55.82 183' 1 1/2" 709 6916
1500m. 4:54.0 X X X 441 7357
Final Score: 7357

HARVEY, REX # <3

100m. 10.7 X X X 879 X X X

B.J. 6.94 2 2 ' 9" 808 1687
Shot 12.36 40' 6 1/2" 623 2310
H.J. 1.70 5' 6 3/4" 588 2898
400m. 48.7 X X X 866 3764
110 Hdles. 16.0 X X X 748 4512
Dis. 36.76 1 2 0' 7" 620 5132
P.V. 4.50 14’ 9" 9 32 6064
Jav. 49.51 162' 5" 626 6690
1500m. 4:37.9 X X X 538 7228
Final Score: 7228

MILLER, EUGENE # 21

100m. 1 1 .2 X X X 756 X X X

B.J. 6.92 22' 8 1/4" 804 1560
Shot 11.59 38' 1/4" 572 2132
H.J. 1.83 6 ' 0" 707 2839
400m. 49.6 X X X 824 366 3
110 Hdles. 14.8 X X X 870 4533
Dis. 35.80 117' 5 1/4" 600 5133
P.V. 4.30 14' 1 1/4" 884 6017
Jav. 49.28 161’ 8" 623 6640
1500m. 4:41.2 X X X 517 7157
Final Score: 7157
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Event Metric or Equiv. in Score Cumulative Score
Time Result Ft. £ In. _____

12. KOTENIK, RORY # 16

100m. 11.9 X X X 601 X X X

B.J. 7.13 23' 4 1/2" 846 1447
Shot 1 1 .8 6 38* 10 3/4" 590 2037
H.J. 2.03 6 ' 7 3/4" 882 2919
400m. 54.5 X X X 621 3540
110 Hdles. 15.0 X X X 848 4388
Dis. 37.08 121' 7 3/4" 627 5015
P.V. 3. 80 12' 5 1/2" 754 5769
Jav. 66.40 217' 10" 838 6607
1500m. 4:55.4 X X X 433 7040
Final Score: 7040

RIDDLE, MIKE # 24

100m. 11.5 X X X 6 87 X X X

B.J. 6.50 21' 3 3/4" 715 1402
Shot 13.25 43' 5 1/2" 681 2083
H.J. 1.78 5' 10" 662 2745
400m. 50.0 X X X 805 3550
110 Hdles. 16.7 X X X 685 4235
Dis. 40.68 133' 5 1/2" 699 4934
P.V. 3.30 10' 9 3/4" 615 5549
Jav. 63.92 209' 8 1/2" 809 6358
1500m. 4:20.0 X X X 660 7018
Final Score : 7018

MILLER, ED 20

100m. 1 1 .2 X X X 756 X X X

B.J. 6.70 21' 11 3/4" 757 1513
Shot 12.52 41' 3/4" 634 2147
H.J. 2.09 6 ' 10 1/4" 934 3081
400m. 51.2 X X X 753 3834
110 Hdles. 15.2 X X X 827 4661
Dis. 36.94 121' 2 1/4" 624 5285
P.V. 3.70 1 2' 1 1/2" 728 6013
Jav. 46.24 151' 8 1/4" 581 6594
1500m. 5:02.6 X X X 394 6988
Final Score : 6988

TYLER, JOE # 29

100m. 11.7 X X X 643 X X X
B.J. 6.63 21' 9" 742 1385
Shot 11.76 38' 6 3/4" 583 1968
H.J. 1.93 6 ' 3 3/4" 796 2764
400m 54.1 X X X 636 3400
110 Hdles. 18.3 X X X 561 3961
Dis. 39.12 128' 4" 668 4629
P.V. 4.07 13' 4" 825 5454
Jav. 51.28 168' 2 3/4" 650 6104
1500m. 4:46.5 X X X 485 6589
Final Score: 6589



Event Metric or 
Time Result

5

Score emulative ScoreEquiv. in 
Ft. £ In.

16. THOMPSON, ERIC # 28

100m. 1 1 .6 X X X 665 X X X
B.J. 6.83 2 2' 4 3/4" 785 1450
Shot 10.40 34' 1 1/4" 490 1940
H.J. 1 . 8 8 6 ’ 2" 751 2691
400m 53.2 X X X 671 3362
110 Hdles. 15.6 X X X 787 4149
Dis. 32.50 106' 7 1/2" 530 4679
P.V. 3.70 1 2r 1 1/2" 728 5407
Jav. 45.18 148* 2 1/2" 566 5973
1500m. 4:54.0 X X X 441 6414
Final Score: 6414

MARRA, HARRY # 19

100m. 11.9 X X X 601 X X X

B.J. 5.98 19’ 7 1/4" 600 1201
Shot 10.29 33' 9" 482 1683
H.J. 1.78 5' 10" 662 2345
400m. 53.7 X X X 651 2996
110 Hdles. 17.2 X X X 645 3641
Dis. 31.32 102’ 9" 504 4145
P.V. 3.40 11’ 1 3/4" 644 4789
Jav. 52.32 171' 7 3/4" 664 5453
1500m. 5:09.6 X X X 357 5810
Final Score: 5810
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DECATHLETES WHO COMPETED BUT WITHDREW PRIOR TO FINISH
Event Metric or Equiv. in Score Cumulative Score

Time Result Ft. 6 In. ___
GEORGE, ROGER # 6
100m. 11.2 X X X 756 X X X
B.J. 7.11 23' 3 3/4" 842 1598
Shot 12.66 41' 6 1/4" 643 2241
H.J. 2.03 6' 7 3/4" 882 3123
400m. 49.0 X X X 852 3975
110 Hdles. 15.4 X X X 807 4782
Dis. 38.30 125' 7 3/4" 652 5434

WITHDREW
HODGE, RUSS # 10
100m. 11.2 X X X 756 X X X

B.J. 4.45 14' 7" 233 989
Shot 15.25 50' 1/4" 803 1792

WITHDREW
KENWARD, RORY # 13
100m. 11.0 X X X 804 X X X
B.J. 6.59 21' 7 1/4" 734 1538
Shot 14.05 46' 1" 731 2269

WITHDREW
KING, BARRY # 14
100m. 11.4 X X X 710 X X X

B.J. 6.69 21' 11 1/4" 755 1465
Shot 14.69 48' 2 1/4" 770 2235
H.J. 1.75 5' 9" 634 2869

WITHDREW
KING, GARY # 15
100m. 11.1 X X X 780 X X X
B.J. 6.74 22' 1 1/4" 765 1545
Shot 13.60 44' 7 1/4" 702 2247
H.J. 1.80 5' 10 3/4" 680 2927
400m. 51.3 X X X 749 3676
110 Hdles. 15.7 X X X 777 4453
Dis. 40.02 131' 3 1/2" 686 5139
P.V. 3.70 1 2 '  1  1 / 2 " 728 5867

WITHDREW
SOBIESZCZYK, JIM #27
100m. 11.4 X X X 710 X X X

B.J. 5.81 19’ 1/2" 562 1272
Shot 12.23 ' 40' 1 1/4" 614 1886

WITHDREW
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Event Metric or 
Time Result

Equiv. in 
Ft. 6 In.

Score Cumulative

WHITSON, JOHN # 32
100m. 11.5 X X X 687 X X X
B.J. 6.38 20* 11" 688 13.75
Shot 12.65 41' 6" 6*+2 2017
H.J. 1.78 5' 10" 662 2679
M-OOm. 52.8 X X X 687 3366

WITHDREW



NATIONAL AAU DECATHLON CHAMPIONSHIPS

June 22-23, 1973 

TOTAL POINTS CUMULATIVE

1 . BENNETT, JEFF 8121 COMPETED - BUT WERE 
UNABLE TO FINISH

2 . GOUGH, STEVE 7938

3. EVANS, RON 7751 GEORGE, ROGER

4. SAMARA, FRED 7656 HODGE, RUSS

5. JENNER, BRUCE 7617 KENWARD, RORY

6 . WARKENTIN, JOHN 7557 KING, BARRY

7. WANAMAKER, RICK 7530 KING, GARY

8 . BANNISTER, JEFF 7433 SOBIESZCZYK, JIM

9. BAHR, DAVE 7357 WHITSON, JOHN

1 0. HARVEY, REX 7228

1 1. MILLER, EUGENE 7157

1 2. KOTENIK, RORY 7040

13. RIDDLE, MIKE 7018

14. MILLER, ED 6988

15. TYLER, JOE 6589

16. THOMPSON, ERIC 6414

17. MARRA, HARRY 5810



NATIONAL JUNIOR DECATHLON CHAMPIONSHIPS

INDIVIDUAL DECATHLON SCORING TABLE
June 22-23, 1973

BRIGHAM, CRAIG # 41

Event Metric or Equiv. in Score Cumulative Score
_____ Time Result Ft. 6 In.

100m. 11.5 X X X 687 X X X
B.J. 5.57 2 1 ' 6 1/2" 730 1417
Shot 14.64 48’ 1/4" 767 2184
H.J. 2 .0 2 6 ' 7 1/2" 874 3058
400m. 52.2 X X X 712 3770
110 Hdles. 15.8 X X X 767 4537
Dis. 44.54 146' 1 1/2" 773 5310
P.V. 4.57 14' 11 3/4" 950 6260
Jav. 54.22 177' 10 1/2" 688 6948
1500m. 4:59.8 X X X 409 7357
Final Score: 7357

STEBBINS, BARRY # 44

100m. 1 1 .0 X X X 804 X X X

B.J. 7.15 23' 5 1/4" 850 1654
Shot 10.95 35’ 11" 528 2182
H.J. 1 . 8 8 6 ' 2" 751 2933
400m. 52.5 X X X 695 3628
110 Hdles. 15.3 X X X 817 4445
Dis. 31.08 1 0 1' 1 1 1/2" 498 4943
P.V. 3.90 12' 9 1/2" 780 5723
Jav. 45.49 149' 2 3/4" 571 6294
1500m. 5:31.9 X X X 251 6545
Final Score: 6545

SWARTZELL, TOM #46

100m. 11.7 X X X 643 X X X

B.J. 5.85 19' 2 1/4" 571 1214
Shot 13.40 43' 11 1/2" 690 1904
H.J. 1 .6 8 5' 6" 569 2473
400m. 51.6 X X X 736 3209
110 Hdles. 15.9 X X X 757 3966
Dis. 38.00 124’ 8" 646 4612
P.V. 2.60 8 ' 6 1/4" 403 5015
Jav. 48.42 158' 10 1/2" 611 5627
1500m. 4:41.0 X X X 518 6144
Final Score: 6144



Event Metric or 
Time Result

2

Score Cumulative ScoreEquiv. in 
Ft. £ In.

MOREY, DAVID # 43

100m. 11.5 X X X 687 X X X
B.J. 5.86 19' 2 1/2" 573 1260
Shot 9.98 32' 8 3/4" 459 1719
H.J. 1 . 6 8 5' 6" 569 2288
400m. 51.4 X X X 744 3032
110 Hdles. 15.2 X X X 827 3859
Dis. 30.68 100' 7 3/4" 489 4348
P.V. 2.80 9' 2" 467 4815
Jav. 39.00 127' 11 1/4" 476 5291
1500m. 4:45.3 X X X 493 5784
Final Score: 5784

STEPHEN, MARK # 45

100m. 11.9 X X X 601 X X X
B.J. 5.90 19' 4 1/4" 582 1183
Shot 10.16 33' 3 3/4" 472 1655
H.J. 1.81 5' 11 1/4" 689 2344
400m. 53.5 X X X 659 3003
110 Hdles. 16.7 X X X 685 3688
Dis. 33.82 110' 11 1/4" 558 4246
P.V. 3.10 1 0 ' 2" 558 4804
Jav. 37.14 1 2 1’ 10" 447 5251
1500m. 4:42.5 X X X 510 5761
Final Score: 5761

MIRELEZ, RAY # 42

100m. 12.4 X X X 501 X X X

B.J. 6.18 20' 3 1/4" 644 1145
Shot 8.85 29' 1/4" 373 1518
H.J. 1.73 5' 8" 616 2134
400m. 52.2 X X X 712 2846
110 Hdles. 16.5 X X X 703 3549
Dis. 25.18 82' 7 1/4" 359 3908
P.V. 2.40 7' 10 1/4" 338 4246
Jav. 35.85 117' 7 1/4" 427 4673
1500m. 4:35.6 X X X 552 5225
Final Score: 5225



NATIONAL JUNIOR AAU DECATHLON CHAMPIONSHIPS

June 22-23, 1973 

TOTAL POINTS CUMULATIVE

1 . BRIGHAM, CRAIG 7357

2 . STEBBINS, BARRY 6545

3. SWARTZELL, TOM 6144

4. MOREY, DAVID 5784

5. STEPHEN, MARK 5761

6 . MIRELEZ, RAY 5225


